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### **Case Title:** Rodriguez et al. vs. The Honorable Court of Appeals and the People of
the Philippines

### **Facts:**
The  case  involves  the  petitioners  Angel  O.  Rodriguez,  Eulogio  O.  Rodriguez,  Jose  O.
Rodriguez, and Tomas Ngo, who were charged with violating Sections 3601 and 3602 of the
Tariff  and Customs Code of  the Philippines.  The charge stemmed from an incident on
September 12, 1983, where they allegedly attempted to defraud the Philippine government
by importing 100% cotton dyed fabric without proper declaration and payment of duties,
using a fraudulent Special Permit to Transfer.

The prosecution presented evidence that the fabric was illegally transferred from the Manila
International  Container  Port  to  a  Customs Bonded Warehouse  and then diverted  to  a
residential compound in Quezon City, ultimately leading to the discovery of the textile in
various locations connected to the accused.

The case progressed through the legal system with the trial court finding the accused guilty
as charged and imposing specific penalties. This decision was subsequently affirmed by the
Court of Appeals, leading to a final appeal to the Supreme Court by the petitioners, raising
issues related to their alleged innocence or lack of direct involvement in the smuggling
operation.

### **Issues:**
1. Whether the lower court erred in convicting the Rodriguez brothers despite their claimed
innocence as substitute truckers.
2. Whether Tomas Ngo was wrongly convicted as an innocent prospective buyer of the
textile goods.
3. Whether the lower court erred in convicting the accused due to the alleged genuineness
of the Special Permit to Transfer.

### **Court’s Decision:**
The Supreme Court denied the petition and affirmed the decision of the Court of Appeals.
The Court found that:

1.  **Possession  of  Smuggled  Goods:**  The  possession  of  the  smuggled  textile  by  the
petitioners was sufficient to authorize conviction under Section 3601 of the Code unless
they could satisfactorily explain their possession. The Court ruled that the petitioners failed
to provide a credible explanation, thus upholding their conviction.
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2. **Knowledge of Illegal Origin:** The Court did not find credible the defense that the
petitioners were unaware of the illegal origin of the textiles. The circumstances surrounding
the transfer of goods and the lack of diligent action to verify the legality of the items pointed
to their knowledge of the smuggling operation.

3.  **Fraudulent Practices Against  Customs Revenue:** The use of  a fraudulent Special
Permit to Transfer, where all signatures except one were forged, constituted a fraudulent
practice against customs revenue under Section 3602 of the Tariff and Customs Code.

### **Doctrine:**
– **Possession as Evidence in Smuggling:** The possession of goods that were illegally
imported serves as sufficient evidence to authorize conviction for smuggling unless the
accused can satisfactorily explain their possession.

### **Class Notes:**
– **Importation Process and Termination:** Importation begins when the carrying vessel
enters Philippine jurisdiction and is deemed terminated upon the payment of due duties and
taxes, and the lawful withdrawal of the articles.
– **Presumption from Possession:** In smuggling cases, possession of unlawfully imported
goods shifts the burden of proof to the defendant to explain the possession to the court’s
satisfaction.
– **Fraudulent Practices:** Engaging in any false or fraudulent practice to facilitate the
entry of goods into the Philippines, including the use of forged documents, constitutes a
violation under Section 3602 of the Tariff and Customs Code.

### **Historical Background:**
This case sheds light on the challenges and complexities of enforcing customs laws in the
Philippines,  especially  in  combatting  smuggling  operations  that  involve  sophisticated
schemes to evade duties and taxes. It underscores the importance of vigilance and rigorous
prosecution  in  protecting  the  country’s  revenue  and  ensuring  that  legal  importation
procedures are followed.


